Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Vialogy Corp.	07/09/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BioProjects International PLC
Street Address:	Alderbrook, Smithwood Common
City:	Cranleigh
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	GU6 BQU

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09913132
Application Number:	09913131
Application Number:	10189885
Application Number:	09271096
Application Number:	10402662
Application Number:	10430664
Application Number:	10616869
Application Number:	10639608
Application Number:	10651750
Application Number:	10677403
Application Number:	10677402
Patent Number:	6136541
Patent Number:	6142681
Patent Number:	6245511

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT 500008396 REEL: 015201 FRAME: 0844

0.0007.87.82

000958 1000958 Fax Number: (415)951-3699

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4156932487

Email: mcass@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Melanie Cass

Address Line 1: 1 Maritime Plaza, 20th Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Melanie Cass

Total Attachments: 24

source=Vialogy#page1.tif

source=Vialogy#page2.tif

source=Vialogy#page3.tif

source=Vialogy#page4.tif source=Vialogy#page5.tif

source=Vialogy#page6.tif

source=Vialogy#page7.tif

source=Vialogy#page8.tif source=Vialogy#page9.tif

source=Vialogy#page10.tif

source=Vialogy#page11.tif

source=Vialogy#page12.tif source=Vialogy#page13.tif

source=Vialogy#page14.tif

source=Vialogy#page15.tif

source=Vialogy#page16.tif

source=Vialogy#page17.tif

source=Vialogy#page18.tif

source=Vialogy#page19.tif

source=Vialogy#page20.tif

source=Vialogy#page21.tif

source=Vialogy#page22.tif

source=Vialogy#page23.tif

source=Vialogy#page24.tif

PATENT

REEL: 015201 FRAME: 0845

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of July <u>1</u>, 2004 ("Security Agreement"), is made by VIALOGY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of BIOPROJECTS INTERNATIONAL PLC, a public limited company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom ("Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. Secured Party has made and has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (collectively, the "Loans") as evidenced by that certain Secured Convertible Promissory Note dated July 1, 2004 executed by Grantor in favor of Secured Party (the "Note") and that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated as of even date herewith by and between Grantor and Secured Party (the "Purchase Agreement"), such advances and financial accommodation being referred to herein as the "Loans".
- **B.** Secured Party is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Secured Party this Security Agreement.

AGREEMENT

Now, THEREFORE, in order to induce Secured Party to make the Loans and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

1. **DEFINED TERMS**. When used in this Security Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings (such meanings being equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"Bankruptcy Code" means Title XI of the United States Code.

"Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2 of this Security Agreement.

"Contracts" means all contracts (including any customer, vendor, supplier, service or maintenance contract), leases, licenses, undertakings, purchase orders, permits, franchise agreements or other agreements (other than any right evidenced by Chattel Paper, Documents or Instruments), whether in written or electronic form, in or under which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any right, title or interest, including, without limitation, with respect to an Account, any agreement relating to the terms of payment or the terms of performance thereof.

"Copyright License" means any agreement, whether in written or electronic form, in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right in or to any

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

1.

Copyright or Copyright registration (whether Grantor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder) including, without limitation, licenses pursuant to which Grantor has obtained the exclusive right to use a copyright owned by a third party.

"Copyrights" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired or created (as a work for hire for the benefit of Grantor) by Grantor or in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires or receives any right or interest, in whole or in part: (a) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b) registrations, applications, recordings and proceedings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (c) any continuations, renewals or extensions thereof; (d) any registrations to be issued in any pending applications, and shall include any right or interest in and to work protectable by any of the foregoing which are presently or in the future owned, created or authorized (as a work for hire for the benefit of Grantor) or acquired by Grantor, in whole or in part; (e) prior versions of works covered by copyright and all works based upon, derived from or incorporating such works; (f) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to copyrights, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; (g) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any copyright; and (h) any other rights corresponding to any of the foregoing rights throughout the world.

"Event of Default" means (i) any failure by Grantor forthwith to pay or perform any of the Secured Obligations, (ii) any report, information or notice made to, obtained or received by Secured Party at any time after the date hereof indicating that Secured Party's security interest is not prior to all other security interests or other interests reflected in such report, information or notice, (iii) any breach by Grantor of any warranty, representation, or covenant set forth herein, and (iv) any other "Event of Default" as defined in the Note or Purchase Agreement.

"Intellectual Property" means any intellectual property, in any medium, of any kind or nature whatsoever, now or hereafter owned or acquired or received by Grantor or in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires or receives any right or interest, and shall include, in any event, any Copyright, Trademark, Patent, trade secret, customer list, internet domain name (including any right related to the registration thereof), proprietary or confidential information, mask work, source, object or other programming code, invention (whether or not patented or patentable), technical information, procedure, design, knowledge, know-how, software, data base, data, skill, expertise, recipe, experience, process, model, drawing, material or record.

"License" means any Copyright License, Patent License, Trademark License or other license of rights or interests, whether in-bound or out-bound, whether in written or electronic form, now or hereafter owned or acquired or received by Grantor or in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires or receives any right or interest, and shall include any renewals or extensions of any of the foregoing thereof.

"Lien" means any mortgage, lien, deed of trust, charge, pledge, security interest or other encumbrance.

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

2.

"Patent License" means any agreement, whether in written or electronic form, in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right with respect to any invention on which a Patent is in existence (whether Grantor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder).

"Patents" means all of the following in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b)all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; (c) all petty patents, divisionals and patents of addition; (d) all patents to issue in any such applications; (e) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to patents, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; and (f) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any patent.

"Permitted Lien" means: (a) any Liens existing on the date of this Security Agreement and set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; (b) Liens for taxes, fees, assessments or other governmental charges or levies, either not delinquent or being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, provided the same have no priority over any of Secured Party's security interests; (c) Liens (i) upon or in any Equipment acquired or held by Grantor to secure the purchase price of such Equipment or indebtedness incurred solely for the purpose of financing the acquisition of such Equipment or (ii) existing on such Equipment at the time of its acquisition, provided that the Lien is confined solely to the Equipment so acquired, improvements thereon and the Proceeds of such Equipment; (d) leases or subleases and licenses or sublicenses granted to others in the ordinary course of Grantor's business if such are otherwise permitted under this Security Agreement and do not interfere in any material respect with the business of Grantor; (e) any right, title or interest of a licensor under a license provided that such license or sublicense does not prohibit the grant of the security interest granted hereunder; (f) Liens arising from judgments, decrees or attachments to the extent and only so long as such judgment, decree or attachment has not caused or resulted in an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement; (g) easements, reservations, rights-of-way, restrictions, minor defects or irregularities in title and other similar Liens affecting real property not interfering in any material respect with the ordinary conduct of the business of Grantor; (h) Liens in favor of customs and revenue authorities arising as a matter of law to secure payment of customs duties in connection with the importation of goods; (i) Liens arising solely by virtue of any statutory or common law provision relating to banker's liens, rights of setoff or similar rights and remedies as to deposit accounts or other funds maintained with a creditor depository institution; and (j) Liens securing capital lease obligations on assets subject to such capital leases, Liens on equipment leased by Grantor pursuant to an operating lease in the ordinary course of Grantor's business (including proceeds thereof and accessions thereto), all incurred solely for the purpose of financing the lease of such equipment (including Liens arising from UCC financing statements regarding such leases).

"Secured Obligations" means (a) the obligation of Grantor to repay Secured Party all of the unpaid principal amount of, and accrued interest on (including any interest that accrues after

899456 v3/SF i@0w03!.DOC

the commencement of bankruptcy), the Loans, (b) the obligation of Grantor to pay any fees, costs or expenses of Secured Party under the Note or Notes, the Purchase Agreement or this Security Agreement and (c) all other indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Grantor to Secured Party, whether now existing or hereafter incurred, and whether created under, arising out of or in connection with any written agreement or otherwise.

"Securities Account" means and includes any "securities account," as such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC, now or hereafter owned or acquired or received by Grantor or in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires or receives any right or interest.

"Security Agreement" means this Security Agreement and all Schedules hereto, as the same may from time to time be amended, modified, supplemented or restated.

"Trademark License" means any agreement, whether in written or electronic form, in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, granting any right in and to any Trademark or Trademark registration (whether Grantor is the licensee or the licensor thereunder).

"Trademarks" means any of the following in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) any trademarks, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country (collectively, the "Marks"); (b) any reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; (c) the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Marks; (d) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the Marks, including, without limitation, damages, claims and recoveries for past, present or future infringement; and (e) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Marks.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may from time to time be in effect in the State of California (and each reference in this Security Agreement to an Article thereof (denoted as a Division of the UCC as adopted and in effect in the State of California) shall refer to that Article (or Division, as applicable) as from time to time in effect; provided, however, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of Secured Party's security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of California, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code (including the Articles thereof) as in effect at such time in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection or priority and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

In addition, the following terms shall be defined terms having the meaning set forth for such terms in the UCC: "Account" (including health-care-insurance receivables), "Account Debtor", "Chattel Paper" (including tangible and electronic chattel paper), "Commercial Tort

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

4.

Claims", "Commodity Account", "Deposit Account", "Documents", "Equipment" (including all accessions and additions thereto), "Fixtures", "General Intangible" (including payment intangibles and software), "Instrument", "Inventory" (including all goods held for sale or lease or to be furnished under a contract of service, and including returns and repossessions), "Investment Property" (including securities and securities entitlements), "Letter-of-Credit Right" (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing), "Payment Intangibles", "Proceeds", "Promissory Notes", "Securities Account", and "Supporting Obligations". Each of the foregoing defined terms shall include all of such items now owned, or hereafter acquired, by Grantor.

- 2. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the full, prompt, complete and final payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all the Secured Obligations and in order to induce Secured Party to cause the Loans to be made, Grantor hereby assigns, conveys, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to Secured Party, and hereby grants to Secured Party, a first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, (all of which being collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"):
 - (a) All Accounts of Grantor;
 - (b) All Chattel Paper of Grantor;
 - (c) All Commercial Tort Claims of Grantor;
 - (d) All Contracts of Grantor;
 - (e) All Deposit Accounts of Grantor;
 - (f) All Documents of Grantor;
 - (g) All Equipment of Grantor;
 - (h) All Fixtures of Grantor;
- (i) All General Intangibles of Grantor, including, without limitation, Payment Intangibles, all Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, Licenses, designs, drawings, technical information, marketing plans, customer lists, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, inventions (whether or not patentable), procedures, know-how, models and data;
- (j) All Instruments of Grantor, including, without limitation, Promissory Notes;
 - (k) All Inventory of Grantor;
 - (I) All Investment Property of Grantor;
 - (m) All Letter-of Credit Rights of Grantor;

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

5.

- All Supporting Obligations of Grantor; (n)
- All property of Grantor held by Secured Party, or any other party for (o) whom Secured Party is acting as agent hereunder, including, without limitation, all property of every-description now or hereafter in the possession or custody of or in transit to Secured Party or such other party for any purpose, including, without limitation, safekeeping, collection or pledge, for the account of Grantor, or as to which Grantor may have any right or power;
- All other goods and personal property of Grantor, wherever located, whether tangible or intangible, and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, existing, leased or consigned by or to Grantor; and
- To the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for and rents, profits and products of each of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 2, the grant, assignment and transfer of a security interest as provided herein shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include: (a) "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise or (b) any Contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper in which Grantor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such Contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of Grantor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another person party to such Contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; provided that the foregoing exclusion shall not apply if (i) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such Contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper or (ii) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity); provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the Collateral shall include, and Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such Contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Secured Party's unconditional continuing security interest in and to all rights, title and interests of Grantor in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such Contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such Contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper.

RIGHTS OF SECURED PARTY; COLLECTION OF ACCOUNTS. 3.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Security Agreement to the contrary, Grantor expressly agrees that it shall remain liable under each of its Contracts and each of its Licenses to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder and that it shall perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder,

899456 v3/SF i@0w03!.DOC

PATENT

all in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions of each such Contract or License. Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability under any Contract or License by reason of or arising out of this Security Agreement or the granting to Secured Party of a lien therein or the receipt by Secured Party of any payment relating to any Contract or License pursuant hereto, nor shall Secured Party be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of Grantor under or pursuant to any Contract or License, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Contract or License, or to present or file any claim, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance or the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

- (b) Secured Party authorizes Grantor to collect its Accounts, provided that such collection is performed in a prudent and businesslike manner, and Secured Party may, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default and without notice, limit or terminate said authority at any time. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, at the request of Secured Party, Grantor shall deliver all original and other documents evidencing and relating to the performance of labor or service which created such Accounts, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- (c) Secured Party may at any time, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, without notifying Grantor of its intention to do so, notify Account Debtors of Grantor, parties to the Contracts of Grantor, obligors in respect of Instruments of Grantor and obligors in respect of Chattel Paper of Grantor that the Accounts and the right, title and interest of Grantor in and under such Contracts, Instruments and Chattel Paper have been assigned to Secured Party and that payments shall be made directly to Secured Party. Upon the request of Secured Party, Grantor shall so notify such Account Debtors, parties to such Contracts, obligors in respect of such Instruments and obligors in respect of such Chattel Paper. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, Secured Party may, in its name or in the name of others, communicate with such Account Debtors, parties to such Contracts, obligors in respect of such Instruments and obligors in respect of such Chattel Paper to verify with such parties, to Secured Party's satisfaction, the existence, amount and terms of any such Accounts, Contracts, Instruments or Chattel Paper.
- **4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.** Grantor hereby represents and warrants to Secured Party that:
- (a) Except for the security interest granted to Secured Party under this Security Agreement and Permitted Liens, Grantor is the sole legal and equitable owner of each item of the Collateral in which it purports to grant a security interest hereunder, having good and marketable title thereto, free and clear of any and all Liens.
- (b) Other than in connection with a Loan Agreement by and among Grantor, Borrower and Aeris Holding AG dated as of October ___, 2003, no effective security agreement, financing statement, equivalent security or lien instrument or continuation statement covering all or any part of the Collateral exists, except such as may have been filed by Grantor in favor of Secured Party pursuant to this Security Agreement and except for Permitted Liens.

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

- (c) This Security Agreement creates a legal and valid security interest on and in all of the Collateral in which Grantor now has rights and will create a legal and valid security interest in the Collateral in which Grantor later acquires rights.
- (d) Grantor's taxpayer identification number is, and chief executive office, principal place of business, and the place where Grantor maintains its records concerning the Collateral are presently located at the address set forth on the signature page hereof. If Grantor is a corporation, limited liability company, limited partnership, corporate trust or other registered organization, the State (or if not a state, the other jurisdiction) under whose law such registered organization was organized is set forth on the signature page hereof. The Collateral, other than Deposit Accounts, Securities Accounts, Commodity Accounts and motor vehicles and other mobile goods of the type contemplated in Section 9103(3)(a) of the UCC, is presently located at such address and at such additional addresses set forth on Schedule B attached hereto.
- (e) The name and address of each depository institution at which Grantor maintains any Deposit Account and the account number and account name of each such Deposit Account is listed on Schedule C attached hereto. The name and address of each securities intermediary or commodity intermediary at which Grantor maintains any Securities Account or Commodity Account and the account number and account name is listed on Schedule C attached hereto. Grantor agrees to amend Schedule C from time to time within five (5) business days after opening any additional Deposit Account, Securities Account or Commodity Account, or closing or changing the account name or number on any existing Deposit Account, Securities Account, or Commodity Account.
- (f) None of the Investment Property of Grantor has been transferred in violation of the securities registration, securities disclosure or similar laws of any jurisdiction to which such transfer may be subject.
- (g) All Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses now owned, held or in which Grantor otherwise has any interest are listed on **Schedule D** attached hereto. Grantor shall amend **Schedule D** from time to time within twenty (20) business days after the filing of any application for a Patent, Trademark or Copyright or the issuance of any Patent or registration of any Trademark or Copyright to reflect any additions to or deletions from this list. Except as set forth on **Schedule D**, none of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights has been licensed to any third party.
- 5. COVENANTS. Grantor covenants and agrees with Secured Party that from and after the date of this Security Agreement and until the Secured Obligations have been performed and paid in full:
- 5.1 Disposition of Collateral. Grantor shall not sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, or attempt or contract to do so, other than (a) the sale of Inventory, (b) the granting of non-exclusive Licenses and (c) the disposal of worn-out or obsolete Equipment, all in the ordinary course of Grantor's business.
- 5.2 Change of Jurisdiction of Organization, Relocation of Business or Collateral. Grantor shall not change its jurisdiction of organization, relocate its chief executive

899456 v3/SF i@0w03!.DOC office, principal place of business or its records, or allow the relocation of any Collateral (except as allowed pursuant to Section 5.1 immediately above) from such address(es) provided to Secured Party pursuant to Section 4(d) above without thirty (30) days prior written notice to Secured Party.

- 5.3 Limitation on Liens on Collateral. Grantor shall not, directly or indirectly, create, permit or suffer to exist, and shall defend the Collateral against and take such other action as is necessary to remove, any Lien on the Collateral, except (a) Permitted Liens and (b) the Lien granted to Secured Party under this Security Agreement. Grantor shall further defend the right, title and interest of Secured Party in and to any of Grantor's rights under the Chattel Paper, Contracts, Documents, General Intangibles, Instruments and Investment Property and to the Equipment and Inventory and in and to the Proceeds thereof against the claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.
- 5.4 Limitations on Modifications of Accounts, Etc. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, Grantor shall not, without Secured Party's prior written consent, grant any extension of the time of payment of any of the Accounts, Chattel Paper, Instruments or amounts due under any Contract or Document, compromise, compound or settle the same for less than the full amount thereof, release, wholly or partly, any person liable for the payment thereof, or allow any credit or discount whatsoever thereon other than trade discounts and rebates granted in the ordinary course of Grantor's business.
- 5.5 Insurance. Grantor shall maintain insurance policies insuring the Collateral against loss or damage from such risks and in such amounts and forms and with such companies as are customarily maintained by businesses similar to Grantor.
- 5.6 Taxes, Assessments, Etc. Grantor shall pay promptly when due all property and other taxes, assessments and government charges or levies imposed upon, and all claims (including claims for labor, materials and supplies) against, the Equipment, Fixtures or Inventory, except to the extent the validity thereof is being contested in good faith and adequate reserves are being maintained in connection therewith.
- 5.7 Maintenance of Records. Grantor shall keep and maintain at its own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of the Collateral. Grantor shall not create any Chattel Paper without placing a legend on the Chattel Paper acceptable to Secured Party indicating that Secured Party has a security interest in the Chattel Paper.
- register or cause to be registered (to the extent not already registered) the most recent version of any Copyright and any Copyright License and any Patent, Patent License, Trademark or Trademark License, which, individually or in the aggregate, is material to the conduct of Grantor's business, with the United States Copyright Office or Patent and Trademark Office, as applicable, including, without limitation, in all such cases the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings. Grantor shall register or cause to be registered with the United States Copyright Office or Patent and Trademark Office, as applicable, those additional rights and interests developed or acquired by Grantor after the date of this Security Agreement, including, without

899456 v3/SF i@0w03!.DOC

9.

limitation, any additions to the rights and interests of Grantor listed on **Schedule D** hereto, prior to the sale or licensing of any product containing such rights and interests.

- 5.9 Notification Regarding Changes in Intellectual Property. Grantor shall:
- (a) promptly advise Secured Party in writing of any subsequent ownership right or interest of the Grantor in or to any Copyright, Patent, Trademark or License not specified on **Schedule D** hereto, and shall permit Secured Party to amend such Schedule, as necessary, to reflect any addition or deletion to such ownership rights;
- (b) promptly give Secured Party written notice of any applications or registrations of intellectual property rights filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the date of such filing and the registration or application numbers, if any; and
- (c) (i) give Secured Party not less than 30 days prior written notice of the filing of any applications or registrations with the United States Copyright Office, including the title of such intellectual property rights to be registered, as such title will appear on such applications or registrations, and the date such applications or registrations will be filed, and (ii) prior to the filing of any such applications or registrations, shall execute such documents as Secured Party may reasonably request for Secured Party to maintain its perfection and priority in such intellectual property rights to be registered by Grantor, and upon the request of Secured Party, shall file such documents simultaneously with the filing of any such applications or registrations. Upon filing any such applications or registrations with the United States Copyright Office, Grantor shall promptly provide Secured Party with (x) a copy of such applications or registrations, without the exhibits, if any, thereto, (y) evidence of the filing of any documents requested by Secured Party to be filed for Secured Party to maintain the perfection and priority of its security interest in such intellectual property rights, and (z) the date of such filing.
- (d) Secured Party may audit Grantor's Intellectual Property to confirm compliance with this Section 5.9, provided such audit may not occur more often than once per year, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing. Secured Party shall have the right, but not the obligation, to take, at Grantor's sole expense, any actions that Grantor is required under this Section 5.9 to take but which Grantor fails to take, after five (5) days' notice to Grantor. Grantor shall reimburse and indemnify Secured Party for all reasonable costs and reasonable expenses incurred in the reasonable exercise of its rights under this Section 5.9.
- 5.10 Defense of Intellectual Property. Grantor shall (a) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, (b) use its best efforts to detect infringements of the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and promptly advise Secured Party in writing of material infringements detected and (c) not allow any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent of Secured Party unless reasonable business practice would determine that any such abandonment is appropriate.
- 5.11 Further Assurances; Pledge of Instruments. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of Secured Party, and at the sole expense of Grantor, Grantor

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

shall promptly and duly execute and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents and take such further action as Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to obtain the full benefits of this Security Agreement, including, without limitation, (a) using its best efforts to secure all consents and approvals necessary or appropriate for the grant of a security interest to Secured Party in any Contract held by Grantor or in which Grantor has any right or interest not heretofore assigned, (b) executing, delivering and causing to be filed any financing or continuation statements (including "in lieu" continuation statements) under the UCC with respect to the security interests granted hereby, (c) filing or cooperating with Secured Party in filing any forms or other documents required to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office, or any actions, filings, recordings or registrations in any foreign jurisdiction or under any international treaty, required to secure or protect Secured Party's interest in Grantor's Collateral, (d) transferring Grantor's Collateral to Secured Party's possession (if a security interest in such Collateral can be perfected by possession), (e) at Secured Party's reasonable request, placing the interest of Secured Party as lienholder on the certificate of title (or similar evidence of ownership) of any vehicle, watercraft or other Equipment constituting Collateral owned by Grantor which is covered by a certificate of title (or similar evidence of ownership), (f) executing and delivering and causing the applicable depository institution, securities intermediary, commodity intermediary or issuer or nominated party under a letter of credit to execute and deliver a collateral control agreement with respect to each new Deposit Account, Securities Account or Commodity Account or Letter-of-Credit Right in or to which Grantor has any right or interest in order to perfect the security interest created hereunder in favor of Secured Party (including giving Secured Party "control" over such Collateral within the meaning of the applicable provisions of Article 8 and Article 9 of the UCC), (g) at Secured Party's reasonable request, executing and delivering or causing to be delivered written notice to insurers of Secured Party's security interest in, or claim in or under, any policy of insurance (including unearned premiums) and (g) at Secured Party's reasonable request, using its best efforts to obtain acknowledgments from bailees having possession of any Collateral and waivers of liens from landlords and mortgagees of any location where any of the Collateral may from time to time be stored or located. Secured Party may at any time and from time to time file financing statements, continuation statements (including "in lieu" continuation statements) and amendments thereto that describe the Collateral as all assets of Grantor or words of similar effect. Any such financing statements, continuation statements or amendments may be signed by Secured Party on behalf of Grantor and may be filed at any time in any jurisdiction. Grantor also hereby authorizes Secured Party to file any such financing or continuation statement (including "in lieu" continuation statements) without the signature of Grantor. If any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral is or shall become evidenced by any Instrument, such Instrument, other than checks and notes received in the ordinary course of business and any Instrument in the outstanding or stated amount of less than \$25,000, shall be duly endorsed in a manner reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party and delivered to Secured Party promptly and in any event within five (5) business days of Grantor's receipt thereof.

- 6. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT. After any Event of Default shall have occurred and while such Event of Default is continuing:
- (a) Secured Party may exercise in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it under this Security Agreement, the Note or the Purchase Agreement and under any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Secured Obligations, all

899456 v3/SF i@0w03!.DOC

rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Grantor expressly agrees that in any such event Secured Party, without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind (except the notice specified below of time and place of public or private sale) to or upon Grantor or any other person (all and each of which demands, advertisements and notices are hereby expressly waived to the maximum extent permitted by the UCC and other applicable law), may (i) reclaim, take possession, recover, store, maintain, finish, repair, prepare for sale or lease, shop, advertise for sale or lease and sell or lease (in the manner provided herein) the Collateral, and in connection with the liquidation of the Collateral and collection of the accounts receivable pledged as Collateral, use any Trademark, Copyright, or process used or owned by Grantor and (ii) forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give an option or options to purchase or sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver said Collateral (or contract to do so), or any part thereof, in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange or broker's board or at any of Secured Party's offices or elsewhere at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. To the extent Grantor has the right to do so, Grantor authorizes Secured Party, on the terms set forth in this Section 6 to enter the premises where the Collateral is located, to take possession of the Collateral, or any part of it, and to pay, purchase, contact, or compromise any encumbrance, charge, or lien which, in the opinion of Secured Party, appears to be prior or superior to its security interest. Secured Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of said Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption, which equity of redemption Grantor hereby releases. Grantor further agrees, at Secured Party's request, to assemble its Collateral and make it available to the Secured Party at places which Secured Party shall reasonably select, whether at Grantor's premises or elsewhere. Secured Party shall apply the net proceeds of any such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sale as provided in Section 6(f), below and only after so paying over such net proceeds and after the payment by Secured Party of any other amount required by any provision of law, need Secured Party account for the surplus, if any, to Grantor. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Grantor waives all claims, damages, and demands against Secured Party arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral. Grantor agrees that Secured Party need not give more than ten (10) days' notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale may take place and that such notice is reasonable notification of such matters. Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or disposition of its Collateral are insufficient to pay all amounts to which Secured Party is entitled from Grantor, Grantor also being liable for the attorney costs of any attorneys employed by Secured Party to collect such deficiency.

(b) As to any Collateral constituting certificated securities or uncertificated securities, if, at any time when Secured Party shall determine to exercise its right to sell the whole or any part of such Collateral hereunder, such Collateral or the part thereof to be sold shall not, for any reason whatsoever, be effectively registered under Securities Act of 1933, as amended (as so amended the "Act"), Secured Party may, in its discretion (subject only to applicable requirements of law), sell such Collateral or part thereof by private sale in such manner and under such circumstances as Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable, but subject to the other requirements of this Section 6(b), and shall not be required to effect such registration or cause the same to be effected. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, in

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC any such event Secured Party may, in its sole discretion, (i) in accordance with applicable securities laws, proceed to make such private sale notwithstanding that a registration statement for the purpose of registering such Collateral or part thereof could be or shall have been filed under the Act; (ii) approach and negotiate with a single possible purchaser to effect such sale; and (iii) restrict such sale to a purchaser who will represent and agree that such purchaser is purchasing for its own account, for investment, and not with a view to the distribution or sale of such Collateral or part thereof. In addition to a private sale as provided above in this Section 6(b), if any of such Collateral shall not be freely distributable to the public without registration under the Act at the time of any proposed sale hereunder, then Secured Party shall not be required to effect such registration or cause the same to be effected but may, in its sole discretion (subject only to applicable requirements of law), require that any sale hereunder (including a sale at auction) be conducted subject to such restrictions as Secured Party may, in its sole discretion, deem necessary or appropriate in order that such sale (notwithstanding any failure so to register) may be effected in compliance with the Bankruptcy Code and other laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and the Act and all applicable state securities laws.

- (c) Grantor agrees that in any sale of any of such Collateral, whether at a foreclosure sale or otherwise, Secured Party is hereby authorized to comply with any limitation or restriction in connection with such sale as it may be advised by counsel is necessary in order to avoid any violation of applicable law (including compliance with such procedures as may restrict the number of prospective bidders and purchasers, require that such prospective bidders and purchasers have certain qualifications and restrict such prospective bidders and purchasers to persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale of such Collateral), or in order to obtain any required approval of the sale or of the purchaser by any governmental authority, and Grantor further agrees that such compliance shall not result in such sale being considered or deemed not to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner, nor shall Secured Party be liable nor accountable to Grantor for any discount allowed by the reason of the fact that such Collateral is sold in compliance with any such limitation or restriction.
- (d) Grantor also agrees to pay all fees, costs and expenses of Secured Party, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred in connection with the enforcement of any of its rights and remedies hereunder.
- (e) Grantor hereby waives presentment, demand, protest or any notice (to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law) of any kind in connection with this Security Agreement or any Collateral.
- (f) The Proceeds of any sale, disposition or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral shall be distributed by Secured Party in the following order of priorities:

FIRST, to Secured Party in an amount sufficient to pay in full the reasonable costs of Secured Party in connection with such sale, disposition or other realization, including all fees, costs, expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by Secured Party in connection therewith, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees;

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC SECOND, to Secured Party in an amount equal to the then unpaid Secured Obligations; and

FINALLY, upon payment in full of the Secured Obligations, to Grantor or its representatives, in accordance with the UCC or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct.

- Party and its officers, employees, and agents against (a) all obligations, demands, claims, and liabilities claimed or asserted by any other party in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Security Agreement and (b) all losses or expenses in any way suffered, incurred, or paid by Secured Party as a result of or in any way arising out of, following or consequential to transactions between Secured Party and Grantor, whether under this Security Agreement or otherwise (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys fees and expenses), except for losses arising from or out of Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 8. LIMITATION ON SECURED PARTY'S DUTY IN RESPECT OF COLLATERAL. Secured Party shall be deemed to have acted reasonably in the custody, preservation and disposition of any of the Collateral if it takes such action as Grantor requests in writing, but failure of Secured Party to comply with any such request shall not in itself be deemed a failure to act reasonably, and no failure of Secured Party to do any act not so requested shall be deemed a failure to act reasonably.
- 9. REINSTATEMENT. This Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of Grantor's property and assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Secured Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.

10. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 10.1 Waivers; Modifications. None of the terms or provisions of this Security Agreement may be waived, altered, modified or amended except by an instrument in writing, duly executed by Grantor and Secured Party.
- 10.2 Termination of this Security Agreement. Subject to Section 9 hereof, this Security Agreement shall terminate upon the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations.
- 10.3 Successor and Assigns. This Security Agreement and all obligations of Grantor hereunder shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Grantor, and shall, together with the rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder, inure to the benefit of Secured

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

Party, any future holder of any of the indebtedness and their respective successors and assigns. No sales of participations, other sales, assignments, transfers or other dispositions of any agreement governing or instrument evidencing the Secured Obligations or any portion thereof or interest therein shall in any manner affect the lien granted to Secured Party hereunder.

10.4 Governing Law. In all respects, including all matters of construction, validity and performance, this Security Agreement and the Secured Obligations arising hereunder shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of California applicable to contracts made and performed in such state, without regard to the principles thereof regarding conflict of laws, except to the extent that the UCC provides for the application of the law of a different jurisdiction.

[Signature pages follow.]

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer on the date first set forth above.

ADDRESS OF GRANTOR	VIALOGY CORPORATION, as Grantor
2400 Lincoln Avenue Altadena, California 91001	Printed Name: DUBLIS C. LANE Title: Passion + CEO
TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OF GRANTOR 95-4720739	JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION OF GRANTOR Delaware
ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY: BIOPROJECTS INTERNATIONAL PLC, as Secured Party	
Ву:	
Printed Name:	

899456 v3/SF j@0w031.DOC

16.

See 1/dor

Received Jul-09-2004 03:56pm

From-626 296 6329

To-COOLEY GODWARD LLP

Page 006

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer on the date first set forth above.

ADDRESS OF GRANTOR	VIALOGY CORPORATION, 45 Grantor
2400 Lincoln Avenue	Ву:
Altadena, California 9100-l	Printed Name:
·	Title:
Taxpayer Identification Number of Grantor	JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION OF GRANTOR
	Delaware

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

BIOPROJECTS INTERNATIONAL PLC, as Secured Party

Printed Name: TERY BOXT

Received Jul-09-04 09:40am

From-01235833396

To-COOLEY GODWARD LLP

Page 03

SCHEDULE A

LIENS EXISTING ON THE DATE OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

1.

SCHEDULE B

LOCATION OF COLLATERAL

ENTITY

ADDRESS

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

SCHEDULE C

DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS, SECURITIES ACCOUNTS AND COMMODITY **ACCOUNTS**

(Including Grantor, Type of Account, Account Name, Account Number and Name of Institution/Intermediary)

899456 v3/SF j@0w03!.DOC

1.

SCHEDULE D

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Docket No.	Title	Filing Date	Serial Number / Status
Inventor(s)			
VIALO-01	Method And Apparatus For Analyzing Hybridized	Feb. 22, 1999	Ser. No. 09/253,789
	Biochip Patterns Using Resonance Interactions Employing Quantum Expressor Functions		U.S. Pat. No. 6 ,136,541
VIALO-02	Method And Apparatus For Intrepreting	Feb. 22, 1999	Ser. No. 09/253,792
	Hybridized Bioelectronic DNA Microarray Patterns Using Self-Scaling Reverberant Dynamics		U.S. Pat. No. 6,142,681
VIALO-03	Method And Apparatus For Exponentially	Feb. 22, 1999	Ser. No. 09/253,791
	Convergent Therapy Effectiveness Monitoring Using DNA Microarray Viral Load Measurements		U.S. Pat. No. 6,245,511
VIALO-04	Method And System For Quantitation Of Viral	Feb. 22, 1999	Ser. No. 09/523,599
Sandeep Gulati	Load Using Microarrays		Abandoned
VIALO-05	Method And System For Quantitation Of	Mar. 9, 2001	Ser. No. 60/274,394
	Microarray-Based Sequences	ŕ	Expired
David Robbins	Mathed And Control For Operative Of	M 1 2002	C., N. (0/277 174
VIALO-05A	Method And System For Quantitation Of Microarray-Based Sequences	May 1, 2002	Ser. No. 60/377,174 Expired
David Robbins			1
VIALO-06	Method And System For Signal Detection In	Feb. 22, 1999	Ser. No. 09/913,132
Sandeep Gulati	Arrayed Instrumentation Based On Quantum Resonance Interferometry		U.S. National Stage Application of
Sandeep Gulan	Resonance interferometry		VIALOPCT-01
			Allowed
VIALO-07	Method And System Using Active Signal	Feb. 22, 1999	Ser. No. 09/913,131
Sandaan Gulati	Processing For Repeatable Signal Amplification In Dynamic Noise Backgrounds		U.S. National Stage
Sandeep Gulati	Amplification in Dynamic Noise Backgrounds		Application of VIALOPCT-02
			Allowed
VIALO-09	Preconditioner For Differential Gene Expression	May 3, 2002	Ser. No. 60/377,520
Sandeep Gulati	Analysis In Synthesized Oligonucleotide Arrays Using Interferometry		Expired
Vijay Daggumati	Osing interferometry		
VIALO-10	Ultrafast Tiler And De-Tiler For Spotted DNA	May 3, 2002	Ser. No. 60/377,685
C1 C 1 C	Microarrays		Expired
Sandeep Gulati Vijay Daggumati			
VIJAY Dagguillati VIALO-10A	Ultrafast Tiler And De-Tiler For Spotted DNA	May 7, 2003	Ser. No. 60/469,450
	Microarrays	. , . ,	Pending
Sandeep Gulati			
Vijay Daggumati VIALO-11	Real Time Hyperspectral Correlator For	May 20, 2002	Ser. No. 60/382,169
· MILO-II	Nucleotide Base Calling In DNA Sequencer	1viay 20, 2002	Expired
Sandeep Gulati	Electrophoregrams		
VIALO-11A	Real Time Hyperspectral Correlator For	May 7, 2003	Ser. No. 60/468,515
	Nucleotide Base Calling In DNA Sequencer		Pending

899456 v5/SF j@0w05!.DOC

Sandeep Gulati	Electrophoregrams		
VIALO-12 Sandeep Gulati	Method And System For Nucleotide Base Sequence Calling Using Quantum Resonance Interferometry	May 20, 2002	Ser. No. 60/382,125 Expired.
VIALO-12A Sandeep Gulati	Method And System For Nucleotide Base Sequence Calling Using Quantum Resonance Interferometry	May 7, 2003	Ser. No. 60/468,515 Pending
VIALO-13	Technique For Quantitating Biological Markers Using Quantum Resonance Interferometry	Jul. 2, 2002	Ser. No. 10/189,885 Continuation of VIALO-04
Sandeep Gulati VIALO-14	Active Spectral Clustering Technique For Nucleotide Base Calling	Jul. 9, 2002	Allowed. Ser. No. 60/395,134 Expired
VIALO-15 Shannon	Technique For Analyzing Multi-Channel Temporal Data	Jul. 9, 2002	Ser. No. 60/395,101 Expired
Campbell VIALO-16	Active Signal Processing Technique Using Resonance Interferometry	Jul. 9, 2002	Ser. No. 60/395,074 Expired
Sandeep Gulati VIALO-17	High-Throughput Quantitation of Signals from Arrayed Platforms Using Resonance	Jul. 29, 2002	Ser. No. 60/399,227 Expired
Sandeep Gulati VIALO-18	Interferometry Technique for Analysis and Quantitation of Arrayed Information Structures	Sep. 3, 2003	Ser. No. 60/408,057 Expired
VIALO-19	System and Method for Analysis and Quantitation of Arrayed Platforms	Sep. 5, 2002	Ser. No. 60/408,844 Expired
VIALO-20 Sandeep Gulati	E-Commerce Method And System For Online Opportunistic Auctions In Commercial Secondary Markets	Mar. 18, 1999	Ser. No. 09/271,096 Allowed
VIALO-21 Sandeep Gulati	Technique for Detection and Quantitation of Arrayed Platform Signals	Jan. 15, 2003	Ser. No. 60/440,253 Expired
VIALO-22 David Robbins	Method and System for Characterization of Microarray-Based Events	Mar. 28, 2003	Ser. No. 10/402,662 Priority from VIALO-05A Pending
VIALO-23	Method and System for Characterization of Microarray Output Data	May 5, 2003	Ser. No. 10/430,664 Priority from VIALO-09
VIALO-24 Sandeep Gulati	Active Interferometric Analysis in Software	Jul. 9, 2003	Pending
VIALO-25	Technique for Analyzing Arrayed Signals Using Quantum Resonance Interferometry	Aug. 12, 2003	Pending Ser. No. 10/639,608 Priority from VIALO-06
Sandeep Gulati VIALO-26	Method and System for Facilitating Opportunistic Transactions	Jul. 29, 2003	Pending Ser. No. 10/651,750 Priority from VIALO-20
Sandeep Gulati VIALO-27	Inteferometric Technique for Quantitating	Oct. 1, 2003	Pending Ser. No. 10/677,403

899456 v5/SF j@0w05!.DOC

	Biological Markers		Priority from VIALO-13
Sandeep Gulati			Pending
VIALO-28	Repeatable Software-Based Active Signal Processing Technique	Oct. 1, 2003	Ser. No. 10/677,402 Priority from VIALO-07
Sandeep Gulati			Pending
VIALO-29	Active Signal Processing Based On Dynamical Models For Arrayed Platforms	Sep. 2004	
VIALOPCT-01	Method And Apparatus For Analyzing Hybridized Biochip Patterns Using Resonance Interactions	Feb. 17, 2000	Ser. No. WO0052625 Expired
Sandeep Gulati			
VIALOPCT-02 Sandeep Gulati	Method And Apparatus For Interpreting Hybridized Bioelectronic DNA Microarray Patterns Using Self-Scaling Convergent	Feb. 17, 2000	Ser. No. WO0051056 Expired
Sandeep Gulati	Reverberant Dynamics		
VIALOPCT-03	Method And Apparatus For Exponentially Convergent Therapy Effectiveness Monitoring	Feb. 17, 2000	Ser. No. WO0051055 Expired
Sandeep Gulati	Using DNA Microarray Based Viral Load Measurements		
VIALOPCT-04	Method and System for Characterization of Microarray Output Data	May 5, 2003	Ser. No. PCT/US03/14182 PCT Counterpart to
Sandeep Gulati	1		VIALO-23 Demand Filed
VIALOPCT-05	Active Interferometric Analysis in Software	Jul. 9, 2003	Ser. No. PCT/US03/21525 PCT Counterpart to
Sandeep Gulati	Gulati		VIALO-24 Demand Filed
VIALOEPO-01	OEPO-01 Method And Apparatus For Interpreting DNA Microarray Patterns		Ser. No. EP 1157347 Allowed
Sandeep Gulati			
VIALOEPO-02	Method And Apparatus For Analyzing Hybridized Biochip Patterns Using Resonance Interactions	Feb. 17, 2000	Ser. No. EP 1145181 Allowed
Sandeep Gulati			
VIALOEPO-03	Method And Apparatus For Monitoring Therapy Effectiveness	Feb. 17, 2000	Ser. No. EP 1145177 Allowed
Sandeep Gulati			
VIALOEPO-04	Method And Apparatus For Interpreting DNA Microarray Patterns	April 4, 2004	Ser. No. EP 1406200 Pending
Sandeep Gulati			
VIALOEPO-05	Method And Apparatus For Analyzing Hybridized Biochip Patterns Using Resonance Interactions	April 4, 2004	Ser. No. EP1406201 Pending
Sandeep Gulati			
VIALOEPO-06	Method And Apparatus For Monitoring Therapy Effectiveness	April 4, 2004	Ser. No. EP 1406199 Pending
Sandeep Gulati		<u></u>	L

Trademark / Servicemark	Serial Number
VMAXS	U.S. Trademark App. Serial No. 78340767
VIALOGY	U.S. Trademark App. Serial. No. 78313006
BIXEL	U.S. Trademark App. Serial No. 78260853
VIALOGY	U.S. Trademark App. Serial No. 78190667
VIATILER	U.S. Trademark App. Serial No. 78114844
PROAMP	U.S. Trademark App. Serial No. 78114839
VIASEQ	U.S. Trademark App. Serial No. 78114835
PROXEL	U.S. Trademark App. Serial No. 78114833
VIAMP	U.S. Trademark App. Serial No. 78114831

899456 v5/SF j@0w05!.DOC

Trademark / Servicemark	Serial Number
VIALOGY	U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2615557
VIALOGY	European Community Trademark

899456 v5/SF j@0w05!.DOC

RECORDED: 10/01/2004